

No. 14-915

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

REBECCA FRIEDRICHS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CALIFORNIA TEACHERS ASSOCIATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF DANIEL
DISALVO IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

THOMAS R. MCCARTHY
Counsel of Record
WILLIAM S. CONSOVOY
CONSOVOY MCCARTHY PARK PLLC
GEORGE MASON UNIVERSITY SCHOOL
OF LAW SUPREME COURT CLINIC
3033 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700
Arlington, VA 22201
(703) 243-9423
tom@consovoymccarthy.com

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

September 11, 2015

261492



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION & SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..	1
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. Collective Bargaining By Teachers’ Unions Is Largely One-Sided.	4
A. The Very Nature Of Public Employment Nearly Eliminates The Adversarial Dynamic of Collective Bargaining, Leaving Public Sector Unions Largely Unopposed At The Bargaining Table.	4
B. Teachers’ Unions Take Actions To Ensure They Do Not Face An Adversary At The Bargaining Table.	7
II. Teachers’ Unions Secure Pay And Benefits Disconnected From Performance And Rules That Insulate Them From Termination And Any Meaningful Substantive Evaluation.	11
A. Teachers’ Unions Bargain For Terms That Decouple Salary And Performance.....	12

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
B. Teachers' Unions Make Termination Of Poor-Performing Teachers Nearly Impossible.....	13
C. Teachers' Unions Insulate Their Members From Any Meaningful Performance Review.	16
III. Teachers' Union Bargaining Impairs The Provision Of Services In Public Schools And Across State And Local Governments More Generally.	18
A. Teachers Unions' Bargaining Undermines Objectives And Outcomes In Public Education.	18
B. Teachers Compensation Results In The "Crowding Out" Of Other Government Services.....	21
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	7
<i>Cal. Brewers Ass'n v. Bryant</i> , 444 U.S. 598 (1980).....	4
<i>Jones & Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 66 N.L.R.B. 386 (1946)	6
<i>Litton Fin. Printing Div., a Div. of Litton Bus. Sys., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 501 U.S. 190 (1991)	10
<i>NLRB v. Ins. Agents' Int'l Union</i> , 361 U.S. 477 (1960).....	4, 6
<i>Vergara v. California</i> , No. BC 484642, slip op. (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 27, 2014)	20
 Statutes & Other Authorities	
29 U.S.C. § 158.....	4
N.Y. Civ. Serv. Law § 209-a	10
H.R. Rep. No. 74-1147 (1935)	6

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Caroline M. Hoxby & Andrew Leigh, <i>Pulled Away or Pushed Out? Explaining the Decline of Teacher Aptitude in the United States</i> , 94 Am. Econ. Rev. 236 (May 2004)	20
Caroline Minter Hoxby, <i>How Teachers' Unions Affect Education Production</i> , 111 Q.J. Econ. 671 (1996)	19
Clyde Summers, <i>Public Sector Bargaining: A Different Animal</i> , 5 U. Pa. J. Lab. & Emp. L. 441 (2003)	5
Clyde W. Summers, <i>Public Employee Bargaining: A Political Perspective</i> , 83 Yale L.J. 1156 (1974)	7
Dan Walters, <i>Democrats Strengthen Unions</i> <i>Noose</i> , Orange County Reg., July 10, 2009	8
Daniel DiSalvo, <i>Government Against Itself</i> (2015)	<i>passim</i>
Daniel Weisberg, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>The Widget Effect</i> (2009)	17
Editorial, <i>A Tale of Two Counties</i> , Washington Post, (May 30, 2010)	18, 19

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Franklin D. Roosevelt, <i>The President Indorses Resolution of Federation of Federal Employees Against Strikes in Federal Service</i> (Aug. 16, 1937), in <i>The Public Papers and Addresses of Franklin D. Roosevelt</i> (Samuel I. Rosenman ed., 1941)	4
Frederick M. Hess & Coby Loup, <i>The Leadership Limbo: Teacher Labor Agreements in America's Fifty Largest School Districts</i> (Thomas B. Fordham Institute 2008)	11-12
Jessica Levin, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Unintended Consequences: The Case for Reforming Staffing Rules in Urban Teachers Union Contracts</i> , <i>The New Teacher Project</i> (2005)	20
John O. McGinnis & Max Schanzenbach, <i>The Case Against Public Sector Unions</i> , Hoover Institution Policy Review, (Aug. & Sept. 2010).	23
Katharine Strunk & Jason Grissom, <i>Do Strong Unions Shape District Policies?</i> , 32 <i>Educational Evaluation and Policy Analysis</i> (2010).	12
Lee C. Shaw & R. Theodore Clarke, Jr., <i>The Practical Differences Between Private & Public Sector Collective Bargaining</i> , 19 <i>UCLA L. Rev.</i> 867 (1972)	5

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Matthew Futterman & James M. O’Neill, <i>Despite Setbacks, Teachers Union Remains a Political Force</i> , Philly.com (Nov. 14, 1996)	8
Myron Lieberman, <i>The Educational Morass: Overcoming the Stalemate in American Education</i> (2007)	21
<i>PAC Power! Everything You Need to Know to Create a Politically Active Local Association!</i> , Michigan Education Association Political Action Committee, Aug. 2015	10
Richard J. Riordan & Tim Rutten, <i>A Plan to Avert the Pension Crisis</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 4, 2013	23
Robert Novy-Marx & Joshua Rauh, <i>Public Pension Promises: How Big Are They and What Are They Worth?</i> , 66 The Journal of Finance 1211 (2011)	23
Robert L. Walker, <i>The Teacher and Collective Bargaining</i> 29 (1975)	11
<i>Schools and Staffing Survey</i> , compiled by the Institute of Education Sciences, U.S. Department of Education (2012)	13
Scott Reeder, <i>School Boards Lose Power to Fire Poor Teachers, The Hidden Costs of Tenure</i> (2005)	14

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Scott Reeder, <i>Tenure Frustrates Drive for Teacher Accountability</i> , <i>The Hidden Costs of Tenure</i> (2005)	16
Steve Farkas, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Rolling Up Their Sleeves: Superintendents and Principals Talk about What's Needed to Fix Public Schools</i> , <i>Public Agenda</i> (2003)	14, 15
Steve Farkas, <i>et. al.</i> , <i>Stand by Me</i> , <i>Public Agenda</i> (2003)	17
Steven Malanga, <i>The Compensation Monster Devouring Cities</i> , <i>City Journal</i> (Summer 2011)	21
Terry M. Moe, <i>Collective Bargaining and the Performance of the Public Schools</i> , <i>53 Am. J. Pol. Sci.</i> (2009)	20
Terry M. Moe, <i>Special Interest: Teachers Unions and America's Public Schools</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
Trevor Burrus, <i>Harris v. Quinn and the Extraordinary Privilege of Compulsory Unionization</i> , <i>70 N.Y.U. Ann. Surv. Am. L.</i> 283 (2015)	5
Troy Senik, <i>The Worst Union in America</i> , <i>City J.</i> , Spring 2012	8
